## **RESOLUTION NO. 2004-266**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR THE OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY "AVOID THE 12 DUI CAMPAIGN" PROGRAM AND THE "VEHICLE IMPOUND" PROGRAM GRANTS

**WHEREAS,** the State of California, Office of Traffic Safety has approved grants for the projects shown above; and

**WHEREAS,** the Elk Grove Police Department has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the grant projects; and

WHEREAS, said procedures established by the Office of Traffic Safety require the City of Elk Grove to certify by resolution the approval of applications before submission of said applications to the State; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove will enter into a contract with the State of California for subject projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove will authorize additional personnel and equipment from the City's law enforcement contract with Sacramento County to meet the requirement of the grants

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby

- 1. Approves the filing of an application for local assistance for the above projects; and
- 2. Certifies that the City of Elk Grove understands the assurances and certification in the application forms; and
- 3. Certifies that the City of Elk Grove has or will have sufficient funds appropriated in the Fiscal Year 2004/05 general fund budget to operate and maintain the projects; and
- 4. Certifies that the City of Elk Grove has reviewed and understands the provisions contained in the project contracts; and
- 5. Appoints the City Manager or his designee to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents including, but not limited to applications, agreements, payment requests and so on, which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned projects.

- 6. Authorizes the amendment to the law enforcement contract with Sacramento County for additional personnel and equipment.
- 7. Change the Fiscal Year 2004/05 budget to reflect the revenue and expenditures associated with both grant programs.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove, State of California, on this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of November 2004.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

É. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-266

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE )

*I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of November 2004 by the following vote:* 

- AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs
- NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:
- ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:
- ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:
- **RECUSALS 2:** COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary



Peggy ਈ./Jackson/, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California